
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin
BUSINESS COMMITTEE

UGWA DEMOLUMY ATEHE
Because of the help of
this Oneida Chief .in
cementing a friendship
between the six nations
and the colony of
Pennsylvania, a new
nation, the United States
was made possible..

Oneidas bringing several
hundred bags of corn to
Washington's starving army
at Valley Forge, after the
colonists had consistently
refused to aid them. P.O. Box 365 .Oneida, WI 54155

Telephone: 920-869-4364 .Fax: 920-869-4040

RESOLUTION lO-O2-02-B

Bank Of America 4th Amendment Credit Agreement

WHEREAS, 'the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Indian
govenLrnent and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Collncil is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of
fudians of Wisconsin; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV,
Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal
Council; and

"WiffiREAS, the Oneida Tribe has entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of February 7,
1997 (the "Credit Agreement") with Bank of America National Association (f/k/a
Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, successor by merger to
Bank of America illinois) (the "Agent"), as a bank and as agent for such other
banks as may participate in such extensions of, among other things, credit (Bank
of America National Association and such other banks being collectively, the
"Banks"), whereby the Banks have made available to the Oneida Tribe two
reducing revolving credit facilities; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Tribe has request~d that the Agent and the Banks agree to a Fourth
Amendment to Credit Agr~ement to amend certain provisions of the Credit
Agreement and certain other documents to be executed and delivered by the Tribe
in connection therewith ( collectively, the "Amendment Documents"); and

WHEREAS, as of September 30, 2002, the aggregate Tranche n Commitment (as defined in
the Credit Agreement) was $40,665,000 prior to giving effect to a mandatory
reductions to such commitment on such date; and

the Oneida Tribe aclmowledges that the Amendment Documents contain ~ waiver
of the Tribe's sovereign immunity for purposes of their enforcement.

WHEREAS,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOL VEDthat the Amendment Documents and the
loan facilities reflected therein are hereby retroactively approved by the Oneida Business
Committee to take effect as of September 30, 2002.

1

NElizond
Note
Rescinds 9-25-02-C



FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary and Treasurer of the Oneida Business
Committee are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver the Amendment
Documents on behalfof the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, in substantially the form
lIeretofore provided to this Business Committee with such changes thereto as the S_cretary and
Treasurer in their discretion, upon the advice of the Tribal Attorney and Chief Financial Adviser
shall approve, and to execute and deliver on behalf of the Oneida Tribe such additional
instruments and certifications as may be necessary and appropriate in order to implement this
l\esolutionand to evidence or secure the Credit Agreement, as amended by the Amendment
Documents, the Secretary's and Treasurer's execution and delivery of any document or
additional instrument or certification being conclusive evidence of their approval thereof in
accordance with this Resolution.

FURTHER RESOLVED that the approvals and authorizations herein contained shall
constitute sufficient approvals and authorizations for the borrowing, repayment and reborrowing,
fium time to time, of the amounts available to be borrowed, and requests for extensions of letters
of credit, by the Oneida Tribe under the Amendment Documents in the manner provided therein
without further action of this Business Committee.

FURTHER RESOLVED, it is hereby acknowledged that each and every note, pledge
agreement, collateral agreement, and other instrument made pursuant to the foregoing
Resolutions is and will be made and given for the business purposes of the Oneida Tribe.

FURTHER RESOLVED, the Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee shall certify
to the Banks the names and signatures of the persons who presently are duly elected, qualified
and acting as the officers authorized to act under the foregoing Resolutions, and the Secretary of
the Oneida Business Committee shall from time to time hereafter, upon a change in the facts so
certified, immediately certify to the Banks the names and signatures of the persons then
authorized to signor to act, the Banks shall be fully protected in relying on such certificates and
on the obligation of the Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee immediately to certify to
the Banks any change in any fact certified, and the Banks shall be indemnified and saved
halrnlless by the Tribe from any and all claims, demands, expenses, costs and damages resulting
from or growing out of honoring or relying on the ~ignature or other authority (whether or not
property used) or any officer whose name and signature was so certified, or refusing to honor
any signatures or authority not so certified. )

2



CERTIFICA TIONS

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that
the Oneida Business Committee is composed of9 members of whom 5 members constitute a
quorum, 6 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 3nd day of
October, 2002; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 5
members for; 0 members against, and 0 members not voting; and that said resolution has not
been rescinded or amended in any way.

I further certify that the Oneida Business Committee has, and at the time of adoption of
the foregoing Resolutions had, full power and lawful authority to adopt the foregoing resolutions
and to confer the powers therein granted upon the officers designated, and that such officers
have full power and authority to exercise the same.

I further certify that the officers whose names appear below have been duly elected to
and now hold the offices in the Oneida Business Committee as s~t forth below until July. 2005
said date being the expiration date of the terms of said elected officers, and that the signature
appearing opposite the narrle of each of such officers/: 1 " ; and official:

~

Julie Barton, Secretm-y

Y-:~ ;.;y:szz-Merqie Danforth, Treasurer

I further certify that copies of the Constitution of the Tribe and the Bylaws of the Tribe,
as set forth on Exhibits A and B, respectively, are complete, true and correct copies of the same,
together with all amendments therein adopted to the date hereof, if any, and each is in full force
and effect on the date hereof.

retary, Oneida Business Committee

3



JA1\fES R. Bn'roRF
J~'lFERL CARlErON
PEGGY A. SCW\'EIDER

NELSEN R. WAHLSTROM
b,,'DREW PYASKOwrrONEmA LAW OFFICE

STATEMENT OF EFFECT
Resolution Regarding Fourth Amendment to the Bank of America Letter of Credit

Summary
This resolution adopts a Fourth Amendment to the Oneida Tribe's Credit Agreement with

Bank of America National Association.

Analysis
This resolution identifies that the Oneida Tribe initially entered into a Credit Agreement

with Bank of America on February 7, 1997, for the extension of credit whereby Bank of America
made available to the Oneida Tribe two reducing revolving credit facilities in the amounts of
$20,000,000 and $40,000,000. The resolution further identifies that the Credit Agreement has
been amended and reduced since it was originally entered into in 1997, and that as of September
30,2002, the aggregate Tranche n Commitment (as defined in the Credit Agreement) is
$40,665,000. The resolution would reduce this Commitment to $39,405,000 and require the
Oneida Tribe to deposit an additional $3,750,000 in the Collateral Fund. The resolution would
also extend the term of the Credit Agreement for an additional year, from September 30,2002,
until September 30,2003.

The resolution notes that funds obtained from the Amendment Documents are to be
utilized for the business purposes of the Tribe. There are specific limitations contained in the
Agreement that limit the use of such funds. The use of these funds may also be limited by priorGeneral Tribal Council action. .

This agreement was originally approved by the Oneida Law Office on September 24,
2002. The Oneida Business Committee approved this agreement through Resolution #9-25-02-C.
These documents were never executed by Bank of America. Bank of America forwarded
amended documents to the Oneida Tribe on September 26, 2002, with changes to the sinking
fund withdrawal stipulations. On September 27, 2002, Bank of America sent the Tribe a new
draft of the documents reflecting changes requested by the Bank of America and U.S. Bank
Boards. These language changes appear to be grammatical with no substantive changes to the
documents.

Resolution #BC-9-25-02-C must be rescinded by a two-thirds vote by the Oneida
Business Committee, as the Amendment Documents referenced in that resolution were not
executed. The attached Resolution should be passed by the Oneida Business Committee if it still
intends to enter into the Fourth Amendment to the Bank of America Letter of Credit.

October 2, 2002

N7210 SEMINARY ROAD
P.O. BOX 109

ONEillA, WISCONSIN 54155

(920) 869-4327 FAX (920) 869-4065



Conclusion

The Oneida Business Conllnittee has the authority to execute the Fourth Amendment to
tile Letter of Credit provided that the funds are used in a manner consistent with the Letter of
Credit and the actions of the General Tribal Council.

October 2, 2002



FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

This FOURTH AMENDMENT TO CREDIT AGREE1VffiNT (this "Amendment"), made
and entered into as of Septemb.er 30,2002 is by and between The Oneida Tribe of Indians of
Wisconsin, a federally recognized Indian Tribe (the "Borrower"), the several financial
institutions from time to time party to the Credit Agreement described below (collectively, the
"Beni<s"; individually,. a "Bank"), and Bank of America National Association, as a Bank and as
ag~t for the Banl(s (in such capacity, the "Agent").

RECITALS

A. The Banks and the Borrower entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of
Febnlary 7, 1997, as am.ended by a First Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of October 1,
199;8, as amended by a Second Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of .June 8, 2000 and as
amended by a Third Amendment to Credit Agreement dated as of June 17,2002 (as amended,
the "Credit Agreement").

B. Following certain mandatory reductions to the Tranche II Commitment (as
defined in the Credit Agreement), pursuant to Section 2.07 of the Credit Agreement, the amount
oftllLe Tranche II Commitment immediately prior to the Fourth Amendment Effective Date (as
defined below) (but prior to giving effect to this Amendment) was $40,665,000.

C. The parties desire to amend certain provisions of the Credit Agreement, subject to
the terms and conditions set forth in this Amendment.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, tile receipt and adequacy of
which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby covenant and agree to be bound as

follows:

Capitalized TermsSection

.Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the Credit Agreement, unless the context shall otherwise require.

Section 2. Amendment

.The Credit Agreement (and, as noted below, the Collateral Agreement) is hereby

ameu.ded as follows:

Definitions



.Section 1.1 of the Credit Agreement is amended by deleting the definition of
"Jranchell Termination Dat~" as it appears therein and by inserting in such Section 1.
the following definition in the appropriate alphabetical order:

.'"Tranche n Termination Da~" means the earlier to occtirof:
(a) September 30, 2003; and
(b) the date on which the Tran~he n Commitment terminates in

accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, including without limitation,
Sections 2.05 and 8..02.

2.2 Mangatorv Reduction of CQmmitment~

.The flIst sentence of Section 2.07(a)(i) of the Credit Agreement is deleted in its
entirety and the following is substituted in lieu thereof:

:On September 30, 2002,ithe Tranche n Commitment shall be pennanently
reduced by the amount of $1,26Q,OOO.

2.3 Sinking: F@d Amounts. Section 2.08 of the Credit Agreement is deleted in its
entirety and the following is substituted in lieu thereof:

On September 30,2002, the Borrowershall deliver and pledge to the
Agent. pursuant to the terms of the Collateral Agreement, Cash in an amount of
not less than $3,750,000 for dep0sit in the Collateral Account to secure repayment
of all Obligations thereunder.

2.4 Minim:!:!;!:n Unrestric!ed Marketable Securities. Section 7.15(e) of the Credit
Agreement is amended by deleting the reference to "$60,000,000" as it appears therein
and by substituting "$90,000,000" in lieu thereof.

2.5 Minimum Net m£ome

Section 7...t5(f) of the Credit Agreement is deleted in its entirety.

2.6 New ComD.liance C~rtificat'e. Exhibit B to the Credit Agreement is hereby
amended to read as set forth on Exhibit A attached to this Amendment which is made a
part of the Credit Agreement as Exhibit B thereto.

2.7 Release of Collateral. The Collateral Agreement is amended by adding the
following new Section 3.8 immediately after Section 3.7 hereof:

Section 3.8 Release of Collateral. Unless an Event of Default shall
have occurred and be continuing, the Pledgor may from time to time withdraw
any portion of the Collateral pledged by the Pledgor having a Collateral Value
equal to $50,000 or any integral multiple thereof, to the extent and only to the
extent that the Collateral Account and the Pledged Collateral Accounts contain
Eligible Collateral having an Adjusted Collateral Value in excess of the Tranche
II Commitment, in any case both at the time of such withdrawal and after such

2



withdrawal; and the Pledgee shall cause the Custodian, upon confinnation by the
Pledgee of such excess (but in any event within five Business Days after receipt
of the Pledgee's request therefor), to release to the Pledgor such excess Collateral.

SectiOIJ Effectiveness of Amendment

.The amendments contained in this Amendment shall become effective as of September
30,2002 (the "Fourth Amendment Effective Date") upon delivery of, and compliance by the
Borrower (or such other party specified below) with, the following:

3.1 This Amendment duly executed by the Borrower and the Banlcs

3.2 A copy of the resolutions of the Oneida Business Committee authorizing the
execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment and any other instrument or
agreement executed by the Borrower in connection with this Amendment (collectively,
the "Amendment Documents") along with a certification by the Secretary of such
Committee (i) certifying that true and accurate copies of the Constitution of the Borrower
and the Bylaws of the Borrower have been attached thereto, and (ii) identifying each
Responsible Officer of such Committee authorized to execute the Amendment
Documents, and certifying as to specimens of such officer's signature and such officer's
incumbency in such offices as such officer holds.

3.3 A favorable written legal opinion of the Senior Staff Attorney to the
Borrower, substantially in the form of Exhibit B attached to this Amendment.

3.4 After giving effect to the reduction of the Tranche II Commitment to
$39,405,000 on the Fourth Amendment Effective Date asset forth in Section 2.07(a)(i) of
the Credit Agreement (as amended hereby), the outstanding Tranche II Loans on the
Fourth Amendment Effective Date shall not exceed such amount.

3.5 The Agent shall have received the sinldng fund amount contemplated to be
paid by the Borrower on the Fourth Amendment Effective Date by Section 2.08 of the
Credit Agreement (as amended by this Arnendrilent).

3.6 The Borrower's Cash plus tImestricted Marketable Securities is not less than
$90,000,000.

3.7 Such other documentation as the Agent may reasonably require to establish
the authority of Borrower to execute, deliver and perform the Amendment Documents.

3.8 The Borrower shall have satisfied such other conditions as specified by the
Agent, including, without limitation, payment of all unpaid legal fees and expenses
incurred by the Agent through the date of this Amendment in connection with the Credit
Agreement and this Amendment.

Section 4. Event of Default and Waiver.

3



4.1 Event ot: Default. Under Section 7.15 (f) of the Credit Agreement (as it
existed prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment), the Borrower agreed to not permit
Net Income to be less than $12,500,000 for the most recent four fiscal quarters ended on
September 30, 2001 and the last day of each fiscal qUarter thereafter. The Borrower has
advised the Agent that Net Income was less than $12,500,000 for the four fiscal quarters
ended on June 30, 2002.

4.2 Waiver. Upon the date on which this Amendment becomes effective,
each Bank and-the Agent hereby waives the Borrower's Event of Default described in the
preceding Section 4. 1 (the "Existing Default"). The waiver of the Existing Default set
forth above is limited to the express terms thereof, and no1;hing herein shall be deemed a
waiver by the Banks or the Agent of any other term, conditi'on, representation or
covenant applicable to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement (including but not
limited to any future occurrence similar to the Existing Default) or any of the other
agreements, documents or ins!ruments executed and delivered in connection therewith, or
of the covenants described therein. The waivers set forth herein shall not constitute a
waiver by the Banks or the Agent of any other Event of Default, if any, under the Credit
Agreement, and shall not be, and shall not be deemed to be, a course of action with
respect thereto upon which the Borrower may rely in the future, and the Borrower hereby
expressly waives any claim to such effect.

ReQresentations. Warranties. AUt110rity. No Adverse Claim. Notice.Section 5

Reassertion of Re2resentations and Warranties. No Default5

.The Borrower hereby represents that on and as of the date hereof and after
giving effect to this Amendment (a) all of the representations and warranties contained in
the Credit Agreement are true, correct and complete in all respects as of the date hereof
as though made on and as of such date, except for changes pemlitted by the terms of the
Credit Agreement, and (b) there will exist no Default or Event of Default under the
Credit Agreement as amended by this Amendment on such date.

5.2 Authori!;y. No Conflict. No Cogsent Reguired

.The execution, delivery and ~erformance by Borrower of this Amendment have
been duly authorized by all necessary Business Committee and other action, and do not:

(a) require any consent or approval not heretofore obtained of the General'ribal 
Council of the Borrower or of any security holder or creditqr;

(b) violate or conflict with any provision of the Constitution, bylaws or
other governing documents of Borrower;

(c) result in or require the creation or imposition of any Lien (other than
pursuant to the Collateral Documents) upon or with respect to any property now
owned or leased .or hereafter acquired;

4



Cd) violate any Law or Requirement of Law, including any Gaming Law
applicable to Borrower; or

(e) result in a material breach of or default under, or would, with the
~ving of notice or the lapse of time or both, constitute a material breach of or
default under, or cause or pennit the acceleration of any obligation owed under
any mortgage, indenture or loan or credit agreement or any other Contractual
Obligation to which Borrower is a PartY or by which Borrower or any of its
propertY is bound or affected;

and BoITower is not in violation of, or default under, any ~equirement of Law

5.3 No Adverse Clmm

.The BoITower warrants, aclmowledges and agrees that no events have taken
place and no circumstances exist at the date hereof which would give the BoITower a
basis to assert a defense, offset or counterclaim to any claim of the Banks with respect to
the Obligations.

Section 6. Affirmation of Credit A eement Further References Affirmation of Securi
Int~est

.The Agent, B~ and the Borrower each acknowledge and affirm that the Credit
Agreement, as hereby amended, is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects and all terms,
conditions and provisions of the Credit Agreement, except as amended by this Amendment, shall
remain unmodified and in full force and effect. All references in any document or instrument to
the Credit Agreement are hereby amended and shall refer to the Credit Agreement as amended
by tiris Amendment. The Borrower confirms to the Agent and the Banks that the Obligations
are and continue to be secured by the security interest granted by the Borrower in favor of the
Agent under the Collateral Documents to the extent provided therein, and all of the terms,
conditions, provisions, agreements, requirements, promises, obligations, duties, covenants and
repT.esentations of the Borrower under ~e Loan Documents are incorporated herein by reference
and are hereby ratified and affinned in all respects by the Borrower.

Section 7. Merger and Intemation.SuDerseding Effect

.This Amendment, from and after the date hereof, embodies the entire agreement and
understanding between the parties hereto and supersedes and has merged into this Amendment
all prior oral and written agreements on the same subjects by and between the parties hereto with
the effect that this Amendment, shall control with respect to the specific subjects hereof and
thereof.

Section 8. Severabili1Y

.Whenever possible, each provision of this Amendment and any other statement,
instrument or transaction contemplated hereby or thereby or relating hereto or thereto shall be
interpreted in such manner as to be effective, valid and enforceable under the applicable law of
any jurisdiction, but, if any provision of this Amendment or any other statement, instrument or



trensaction contemplated hereby or thereby or relating hereto or thereto shall be held to be
prohibite~ invalid or unenforceable under the applicable law, such provision shall be ineffective
in such jurisdiction only to the extent of such prohibition, invalidity or unenforceability, without
invalidating or rendering unenforceable the remainder of such provision or the remaining
provisions of this Amendment or any other statement, instrument or transaction contemplated
hereby or thereby or relating hereto or thereto in such jurisdiction, or affecting the effectiveness,
validity or enforceability of such provision in any other jurisdiction.

Section 9. Successors

.This Amendment shall be binding upon the Borrower, the Agent and the Banks and
~ respective successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the Borrower, the Agent
and the Banks and the successors and assigns of the Banks.

Section 1 0 Legal Ex:gense§

.As provided in Section 10.04 of the Credit Agreement, the Borrower agrees to
reimburse the Agent, upon execution of this Amendment, for all reasonable out-of-pocket
expenses (including attorneys' fees and legal expenses of Dorsey & Whitney LLP, counsel for
the Agent) incurred in connection with this Amendment.

1 HeadingsSection

.The headings of various sections of this Amendment have been inserted for reference
only and shall not be deemed to be a part of this Amendment.

Section 12 Countergarts

.This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts as deemed necessary or
convenient, each of which, when so executed, shall be deemed an original, provided that all such
coUDterparts shall be regarded as one and the same document, and either party to this
Amtndment may execute this Amendment by executing a counterpart"thereof.

Governing LawSection 13

THIS AMENDMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN
ACCORDANCE WIlli, THE LAW OF TH:I;i: STATE OF ll..LINOIS; PROVillED THAT THE
AGENT AND THE BANKS SHALL RETAIN ALL RIGHTS ARISWG UNDER FEDERAL
LAW.

6



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be
executed as of the date and year fir above written.

THE ONEIDA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN

i-t/J/7 -r- /
~:,A;2_."'-'".By."/( -,,~ ~--<--

lts:
..,;'"

J V

~
OF AMERI CA NA TI 0 NAL

BANK OF AMERICA NA TI 0 NAL

ASSOCIATION

U.S. BAi"'TKNATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:
Its:

5-1



EX:H:IB IT A
TOF OUR TH AMENDMENT

TO CREDIT AGREEMENT

EXHIBIT B TO CREDIT AGREE:MENT

[FORM OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE]

To: Bank of America National Association, as Agent

THE UNDERSIGNED I-mREBY CERTIFIES THAT

(14) I am the duly appointed chief financial advisor of The Oneida Tribe of Indians of
Wisconsin, a federally recognized Indian Tribe (the "Borrower");

(15) I have reviewed the terms of the Credit Agreement dated as of February 7, 1997 entered
into among the Borrower, ilie banks named therein and Bank of America Illinois as agent (the "Credit
Agreement") and I have made, or have caused to be made under my supervision, a detailed review of the
transactions and conditions of the Borrower during the accounting period covered by the Attachment
hereto;

(16) Any terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the meanings defined in theCredit Agreement; ~

(17) The undersigned has no knowledge of the occurrence of any Default or Event of Default
under 1he Credit Agreement, except as follows:

The foregoing certification, together with the computations in the Attachnient hereto and the
financitl statements delivered With this Certificate in support hereof, are made and delivered this -
day of, 20O_, pursuant to Section ~.02(b) of the Credit Agreement.

T:HE ONEillA TRIBE OF INDIANS OF WISCONSIN

A-I



1. As of the Report Date, the Borrower is in compli~ce with the following financial covenants
contained in the followin~ Sections of the Credit Agreement:

Section 7. 04(i) Maximum Loans to Members

Total.Loans to Members $

Maximum $35,000,000

,oans 

to Members

Section 7.15(a) Minimum Net Worth

Base $.

50% of Net Income $.

Total $.

Minimum Net Worth $

Section 7.15 (b) O~erating Cash Flow Ratio
(Funded Debt to EBITDA not more than 2

Funded Debt:

Long-term Debt $.

Capital Leases $-

$.Cuuent Maturities

Letters of Credit
Outstanding $.

Unreimbursed Letter
of Credit Draws $-

Guaranties of Debt $.

$.Other

Funded Debt as de:fu1ed $.

A-2



EBITDA:

Net Income $.

Interest Expense $.

Taxes $.

Depreciation $.

Amortization $.

Operating Transfers $.

EBITDA as defu1ed $.

Operating Cash Flow Ratio to

Section 7. 15(c) Minimum EBITDA
(not less than $70,000,000)

$-

Section 7 .15( d) Minimmn Fixed Char!!e Coverage Ratio
(EBITDAR to Interest Expense, rental expense and current maturities of Funded Debt

not less than 3:1)

EBIWAR

Net Income $.

Interest Expense $.

Taxes $-

$.

Depreciation
)

$.Amortization

Operating Transfers $.

Rental Expense $.

EBITDAR as defined

$.

Interest Expense $.

Rental EXpense $.

A-3



Current Maturities
of Funded Debt $.

Total $.

Minimum Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio to

Section 7.15(e) Minimum Umestricted MarketableSecuriti~s
(unrestricted cash and cash equivalents plus Marketable Securities not less than

$9Q,OOO,OOO)

Unrestricted Cash and
Permitted Cash
Equivalents $.

$.Marketable SecUrities

Total $.

A-4



[Report and Supporting Information Pursuant to Sections 6.02(b)(i) and (ii)]

)



JAMES R. BmoRF
JENNIFERL. CAl?LF:rON
PEGGYA. SCH!'IEIDER

NEJ.SEN R. WAHLS1~OM-
ANDREW J. PYATSKOWIT
JENNIFER S. Bou.

~(Q)~W
October 4, 2002

B~( of America National Association, as Agent
23 i South LaSalle Street

Chlicago, Illinois 60697

and

TJJ1e Other Financial Institutions named in
the Agreement described herein

Re: Credit Agreement, dated as of February 7, 1997 (the "Agreement"), among The
Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, Bank of America National Association
(f/k/a Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association, successor by
merger toBanl( of America Illinois), as Agent, and the other financial institutions
parties thereto

Laclies and Gentlemen:

lam a Senior Staff Attorney of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin (the
"BOITower") and have acted as counsel to the Borrower in connection with the execution and
delivery by the Borrower of the Fourth Amendment to the Agreement described above and dated
con~urrently herewith (the "Fourth Amendment"). This opinion is being delivered to you
ptn'JUant to Section 3.3 of the Fourth Amendment, and you are entitled to rely upon its contents.
Tems used in this opinion and not ,defined have the meanings assigned to them in the Fourth
Amtndment.

I have examin~d the following documents:

the Constitution and Bylaws of the Borrower;

2. a resolution adopted by the GeJeral Tribal Council of the Tribe on February 28:

1949;

3 resolutions adopted by the Business Committee of the Borrower on October 2,
2002 (the "Resolution");

4. the Fourth Amendment delivered to each Bank in connection with the closing o~
the Fourth Amendment (collectively, the" Amendment Documents");

5.

I have also reviewed such questions of law, including without limitation the ordinances
and resolutions of the General Tribal Council and the Business Committee of the Borrower

N7210 SEMINARY ROAD
P.O. BOX 109

ONEillA, WISCONSIN 54155

(920) 869-4327 F~"'( (920) 869-4065



("Tribal Law"), as
set forth below.

have considered necessary and appropriate for the purposes of my opinions

In rendering my opinions set forth below, I have assumed the authenticity of all
documents submitted to me as originals, the genuineness of all signatures and the confonnity to
authentic originals of all documents submitted to me as copies. I have also assumed the legal
capacity for all purposes relevant hereto of all natural persons and, with respect to all parties to
agJ:eements or instruments relevant hereto other than the Borrower, that such parties had the
requisite power and authority (corporate or otherwise) to execute, deliver and perform such
agreements or instruments, that such agreements or instruments have been duly authorized by all
requisite action (corporate or otherwise), executed and delivered by such parties and that such
agreements or instruments are thevalid~ binding and enforceable obligations of such parties. As
to questions of fact material to my opinions, I have relied upon the representations made in the
certificates of officers of the Borrower and of public officials delivered at the Closing.

am of the opinion that:Based on the foregoing,

1. The Borrower is a federally recognized Indian tribe organized under a
Constitution adopted pllIsuant to Section 16 of the Indian Reorganization Act of 1934

2.)ocuments

The 

Borrower has the power to execute, deliver and perfonn the Amendment

3. Under the Constitution of the Borrower, the governing body of the Borrower is the
General Tribal Council. As authorized by the Constitution, and pursuant to the resolution
adopted on February 28, 1949, the General Tribal Council has delegated its executive powers to
the Business Committee. Such delegation is in full force arid effect on the date hereof. The
Business Committee has taken all action necessary to authorize the Secretary and Treasurer of
the Oneida Business Committee to execute and deliver the Amendment DOCl1ments on behalf of
the Borrower.

.4. The Amendment Documents have been duly and validly executed and delivered
by the Borrower and constitute the valid, binding and enforceable obligations of the Borrower.

5. No consent, approval, authoriz~tion or order of, and no notice to or filing with,
any Governmental Authority or body or any court is required to be obtained or made by the
Borrower in connection with the execution and delivery of the Amendment Documents other
than those consents and approvals that have been obtained.

6. The execution, delivery and perfonnance of the Amendment Documents by the
Borrower will not violate or conflict with the Constitutio~ or Bylaws of the Borrower, the Indian
Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§2701 et seq., any provision of Tribal Law or any law,
agreement, or obligation by which the Borrower or its property are bound.

7. The Amendment Documents provide that they are to be construed in accordance
with and governed by the substantive laws of the State of Illinois. Such choice of law does not
violate or conflict with the Constitution or Bylaws of the Borrower or any provision of Tribal



Law

8. The Amendment Documents do not constitute a "management contract" within
the meaning of the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. §§2701 et seq.

9. The AmendrilentDocurnents do not violate any applicable Wisconsin, federal orTribal 
Law limiting the rate or amount of interest that may be charged on a loan.

10. No recording, registration or filing of the Amendment Documents is reqlUred
under federal or Tribal law.

11. The Borrower is not in default under any law, regulation, order, writ, judgment,

injlillction, decree, determination, award, indenture, agreement, lease or instrument in any respect
that would be materially adverse to the interests of the Banks, or any Bank, or that would
materially impair the ability of the Borrower to perform its obligations under the Amendment
Documents or that would have a materially adverse effect on the business or financial condition
of the Borrower.

12. There are no actions, suits or proceedings pending or threatened against the
Borrower or any property of the Borrowerbefo~e any Governmental Authority which, if
determined adversely to the Borrower, could have a materially adverse effect on the interests of
the Banks, or any Bank, or on the ability of Borrower to perform its obligations under the
Amendment Documents Qr would have a materially adverse effect on the business or financial
condition of the Borrower.

13. The Borrower is in compliance with all laws and other legal requirements
applicable to' its business and has obtained all authorizations, consents, approvals, orders,
licenses, permits and exemptions from, and has accomplished all filings, registrations or
qualifications with, any governmental authority that are necessary for the transaction of its
business, except where the failure to do so would not be materially adverse to the interests of the
Banks, or any Bank, would not materially impaitthe ability of the Borrower to perform its
obligations under the Amendment Documents and would not have a material adverse effect on
the business or financial condition of the Borrower.

14. I have reviewed the opinion letter dated February 7, 1997 from the Chief Counsel
of the Borrower to the Agent and the Banks. Subject to the exceptions and qualifications set
forth in such opinion letter, each of the opinions stated in such opinion letter is true and accurate
on the day hereof.

15. Approval of the Resolutions is not required by, and the Resolutions are effective
and binding on, the Tribe without the approval of the General Tribal Council. Notwithstanding
the foregoing, if the General Tribal Council revokes or disapproves the Resolutions, then the
Tribe would be obligated to repay its obligations under the Agreement immediately.

The opinions set forth above are subj ect to the foUowing qualifications and exceptions

My opinions are subject to the effect of any applicable bankruptcy(a)



insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other similar law of general application
affecting creditors' rights.

(b) My opinions are subject to the effect of general principles of equity, .
including (without limitation) concepts of materiality; reasonableness, good faith and fail"
dealing, and other similar doctrines affecting the enforceability of agreements generally
(regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at law).

(c) .My opinion in paragraph 4 above, insofar as it relates to indemnification
provisions, is subject to the effect of federal and state securities laws and public policy
relating thereto.

My opinions expressed above are limited to the laws of the Tribe, the laws of the State of
Wisconsin and the federal laws of the United States of America in effect on the date hereof. I
call your attention to the fact that the Amendment Documents provide that they are governed by
Illinois law. My opinion in paragraph 4 above is based on the assumption, for purposes of this
opinion, that the internal laws of the State of Wisconsin and the federal laws of the United States
of America would govern the provisions of the Amendment Documents and the transactions

contemplated thereby.

This opinion is rendered to you in connection wit11 ilie transactions referred to herein and
mary not be relied upon by any oilier person (other than an assignee of, or successor in interest to,
you or a person acquiring a participation in the loans described in ilie Agreement) or by you or
any oilier person in any other context. This opinion may not be quoted nor may copies hereof be
fu11lished to any other person without my prior written consent, except that you may furnish
copies (a) to your independent auditors and attorneys, (b) to any governmental agency or
authority having regUlatory jurisdiction over you, (c) pursuant to. order or legal process of any
court or governmental agency or auiliority, (d) in connection with any legal action to which you
are a pafty arising out of the transactions referred to herein, or (e) to a financial institution in
connection with a proposed assignment of your interest or a proposed transfer of a participation
of 1Jhe loans described in the Agreement.

Very truly ~ours, ~=~"-'"'.."".~_....,:;~~~~~~ =~=::= -:-:s


